Retail 3,050,473 4,643,583 - 9,853 - 4,653,436 2,786,034 264,439

Unused part of the credit commitments - - - - - - - -

Guarantees issued to customers 40,574 - - - - - 40,574 -

Total 12,530,952 13,477,715 - 41,968 113,332 13,633,015 11,853,947 677,005

United Bank of Albania Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

45

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Collateral and other credit enhancements (continued)

Collateral generally is not required for balances with banks and financial institutions, and no such collateral

was held at December 31, 2023 or 2022.

The financial effect of the collateral is being presented by dividing the value of the collateral seperately:

(i) those assets where the value of  collateral are equal or overpassed the accounting value of the

assets(over- collateralised), and

(ii) those assets where the value of collateral are less than the accounting value of the assets (under

collateralised assets).

The tables show the values of the key forward looking economic variables/assumptions used in each of

theeconomic scenarios for the ECL calculations:

December 31, 2023 Business Retail Total

Optimistic(25%) 52,087 56,924 109,011

Base(50%) 167,018 131,104 298,122

Pesimistic(25%) 474,019 157,640 631,659

Total 693,124 345,668 1,038,792

December 31, 2022 Business Retail Total

Optimistic(25%) 21,761 20,117 41,878

Base(50%) 358,084 206,637 564,722

Pesimistic(25%) 33,222 30,538 63,760

Total 413,068 257,292 670,360

The value of the collaterals for 31 December 2023 are as below:

2023 Over collateralised Assets Under collateralised Assets

 Accounting value of

the assets

Fair Value of the

collateral

Accounting value of

the assets

Fair Value of the

collateral

Corporate  4,051,481   13,687,989   1,575,006   520,579

SME  2,174,354   8,886,072   420,956   35,840

Physical Persons  980,853   3,466,542   642,681   43,525

Individuals  2,388,982   6,353,652   695,068   149,177

Total 9,595,670 32,394,255 3,333,711 749,121

The value of the collaterals for 31 December 2022 are as below:

2022 Over collateralised Under collateralised

 Accounting value of

the assets

Fair Value of the

collateral

Accounting value of

the assets

Fair Value of the

collateral

Corporate  222,492  569,000 531,705 504,576

SME 1,976,192 4,640,322 1,718,808 1,450,107

Physical Persons 471,880 1,245,402 549,203 570,171

Individuals 1,402,058 3,161,893 1,648,415 1,491,543

Total 4,072,622 9,616,617 4,448,131 4,016,398

United Bank of Albania Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

46

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Collateral and other credit enhancements (continued)

Details of assets obtained by the Bank through taking possession of collateral held as security against financial receivables are shown in Note 10. The Bank’s policy

is to pursue realisation of the collateral. The Bank generally does not use the non-cash collateral for its own operations.

The Bank monitors concentrations of credit risk by sector and by geographic location. An analysis of concentrations of credit risk from cash and cash equivalents,

[…]

Due from finance activities 476,273 255,243 736,623 1,197,775 5,195,913 - 7,861,826

Total 813,634 255,243 736,623 1,197,775 5,195,913 3,620,831 11,820,018

Liabilities
Due to banks and Financial Institutions 7,964 22,984 0 7,619 1,303,873 - 1,342,441

Borrowings to Banks - - - - - - -

Due to customers  3,461,070 709,430 635,923 1,785,620 3,314,519 - 9,906,562

Total 3,469,034 732,414 635,923 1,793,239 4,618,393 - 11,249,002

Gap  (2,655,400) (477,172) 100,700 (595,464) 577,520 3,620,831 571,016

Cumulative gap (2,655,400) (3,132,571) (3,031,872) (3,627,336) (3,049,815) 571,016 -

United Bank of Albania Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023

54

6. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the

sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various rate scenarios. An analysis of the Bank’s

sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield

curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

2023 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Estimated Profit (loss)

effect
70,834 (70,834) 23,555 (23,555)

2022 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

  100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Estimated Profit (loss)

effect
(36,273) 36,273 (30,498) 30,498

Interest rate movements affect retained earnings arising from increases or decreases in net income from

banking operations and the fair value changes reported in profit or loss.

The equivalent weighted average interest rates for the main financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

  Equivalent weighted average interest rate
 (LEK) (USD) (EUR)

December 31 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Assets
Due from banks and financial institutions 0.00% 2.76% 5.75% 1.69% 0.00% 2.00%

Financial receivables 7.53% 7.43% 7.30% 6.65% 7.21% 6.21%

Liabilities
Due to banks and financial institutions 8.42% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.48% 0.00%